FCC and ISED Test Report for Parts
15.247, 15.109, 15.207 (DTS)
and RSS-247 and RSS-Gen
Product name : Water quality detection system
Applicant : Neways Technologies
FCC ID(1) : 2AO8D-SENSOR
FCC ID(2)  : 2AO8D-IOT
ISED ID(1) : 23695-H2OALERTSEN

Product name: Water quality detection system
Brand name: H2O-ALERT
Type designation (1) 1003300
Type designation (2) 1003310
FCC ID (1): 2AO8D-SENSOR
FCC ID (2) 2AO8D-IOT
ISED ID(1) 23695-H2OALERTSEN
ISED ID(2) 23695-H2OALERTIOT
Serial number: --
Software version (1): 1.4.0
Software version (2): 1.4.1
Hardware versions (1 & 2): Rev1
Date of receipt 7-02-2018
Tests started: 7-02-2018
Testing ended: 8-02-2018
Report number: 171200011 06 Ver 2.00
Page 7 of 31
1.4 Product specifications of Equipment under test
TX frequencies (MHz)  915.0; 915.2; 915.4
RX frequencies  915.0; 915.2; 915.4
Maximum output power to antenna  14 dBm
Antenna gain  0.4 dBi
Type of modulation  GFSK
Emission designator  125KF1D
Spreading factor  8
1.5 Modification of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
The filter between  LoRa transceiver module (part number U400A) and antenna connection has been modified
for both the sensor and the gateway in order to suppress radiated spurious emissions below the limit.
Before modification   After modification
1.6 Environmental conditions
• Ambient temperature  24 °C
• Humidity   42.2 %
1.7 Applicable standards
According to the specifications of the manufacturer, the EUT must comply with the requirements of the
following standards:
• FCC Part 15 Subpart C §15.247
• FCC Part 15 Subpart B, § 15.109
• ISED RSS-247
• ISED RSS-Gen
Report number: 171200011 06 Ver 2.00
Page 8 of 31
1.8 Measurement guidances:
• FCC KDB Publication  No. 558074 D01DTS Meas. Guidance V4.
• ANSI C63.10:2013
• ANSI C63.4: 2014
• FCC KDB Publication No. 453039
1.9 Observations and remarks
The H20alert is a water quality detection system which measures temperature and conductivity changes inside
drinking water tanks for cows.
The system has one or more sensors and a gateway.
The sensor measures every minute the temperature and the conductivity of the water. If these values are
within the alarm trigger range, an data transfer over the air by use of LORA will happen in the first available
timeslot. The Gateway receives this data and will transmit it over GPRS to a webserver which triggers the
alarm and inform the end user.
Except for the spurious emission tests (TX and RX) all other tests are common for the sensor and the gateway.
Report number: 171200011 06 Ver 2.00
Page 9 of 31
1.10 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in paragraph 1.7 of
this report.